

Alberto Manuel Benítez  
Immigration Clinic  
Jacob Burns Community Legal Clinics  
The George Washington University Law School  
2000 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

**REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
AND  
BRIEF OF THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY IMMIGRATION CLINIC  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS INVITATION *MATTER OF A-B-***

**The George Washington University Law School Immigration Clinic respectfully requests leave to appear as *amicus curiae* and file the following brief.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE .....5**

**ISSUE PRESENTED.....6**

**INTRODUCTION .....7**

**ARGUMENT.....9**

**I. Victims of private criminal activity can constitute a cognizable particular social group for purposes of asylum and withholding of removal.....9**

**A. Restricting persecution of members of particular social groups to only encompass persecution committed by government actors would be an impermissible agency interpretation of the INA because it would go against the plain meaning of the statute and would improperly differentiate one protected ground from the others .....9**

**B. The Supreme Court has implicitly recognized that victims of private criminal activity can constitute members of cognizable particular social groups .....11**

**C. Case law in all eleven circuits supports the determination that victims of private criminal activity can constitute members of a cognizable particular social group .....12**

**D. Public policy supports continuing to recognize that victims of private criminal activity can constitute members a cognizable particular social group .....18**

**CONCLUSION .....19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Afriyie v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Al Yatim v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033, 1042, 43 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Argueta v. INS</i> , 759 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Artega v. INS</i> , 836 F.2d 1227(9th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Azhgirevich v. Gonzales</i> , 185 Fed. Appx. 72 (2nd Cir. 2006) .....	11, 13
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Burbiene v. Holder</i> , 568 F.3d 251, 255 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Chatta v. Mukasey</i> , 523 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117, 128 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Eduard v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Garcia-Colindres v. Holder</i> , 700 F.3d 1153, (8th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Gomez-Romero v. Holder</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 621, 625 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Guillen-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 497 (7th Cir.2005) .....	15
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Ivanov v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	11, 13
<i>Johnson v. Ashcroft</i> , 286 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Kadri v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Khalili v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 429, 436 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Kibinda v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 477 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Kone v. Holder</i> , F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Lopez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 504 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Martinez v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Mashiri v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 1112, 1122 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Matter of S-A-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000) .....	11
<i>Menjivar v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Morales-Morales v. Sessions</i> , 857 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Razkane v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Rupey v. Mukasey</i> , 304 Fed.Appx 453 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Sangha v. INS</i> , 103 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Singh v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1353 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Vahora v. Holder</i> , 707 F. 3d 904 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 1292.1(d) .....5  
INA § 101(a)(42)(A) .....9, 10

Secondary Sources

*Persecute*, Merriam-Webster, 2018, (accessed 04/17/2018) available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/persecute> ..... 10  
*Persecutor*, Cambridge Dictionary, 2018, (accessed 04/17/2018) available at <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/persecutor> ..... 10
